

Nos. 19-416 and 19-453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CARGILL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER GOVERNMENT
OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PHILLIP SPECTOR
MESSING & SPECTOR LLP
1200 Steuart Street
#1414
Baltimore, MD 21230
(202) 277-8173

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
Counsel of Record
HOPE R. METCALF
PETER GRUBER RULE OF
LAW CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 432-4932
harold.koh@ylsclinics.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Administration’s Radical Departure From The Longstanding Executive Branch Reading Of The ATS Flouts The Settled Understanding Of All Three Branches Of The Federal Government.	6
A. For several decades, the Executive Branch has taken the view that federal courts have original jurisdiction over civil actions for torts committed in violation of the law of nations, without exempting torts committed by U.S. corporations.	7
B. This Administration’s new claim that U.S. corporate liability is “a question for Congress” ignores that Congress has already decided that U.S. corporations may be held liable for supporting human trafficking, slavery, and forced labor.	11
C. Consistent judicial precedent reinforces the longstanding statutory interpretation that U.S. corporations are not immune from civil liability under the ATS.	15

II. Rewriting The Statute To Add A Categorical Bar To U.S. Corporate Liability Would Undermine U.S. Foreign Policy.....	16
A. Categorically barring U.S. corporate liability under the ATS would undermine congressional and executive actions to promote U.S. corporate leadership on human rights and forced labor.	18
B. Domestic corporate liability under the ATS comports with the U.S. government’s broad foreign policy goals of promoting good corporate behavior abroad by U.S. actors.	23
C. There is no need for a categorical bar on ATS liability for domestic corporations because judicial tools of civil procedure can effectively eliminate frivolous claims.	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.B. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. CV 19-5770, 2020 WL 1939678 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	14
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	16
<i>Carmichael v. United Tech Co.</i> , 835 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	16
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 639 (D. Md. 2019).....	16
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Hamid v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 51 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	16
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	4
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	4
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	14
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	16
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16

<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	6
STATUTES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS	
15 U.S.C. 78dd-1, et seq.....	24
18 U.S.C. 1595(a).....	14
Alien Tort Statute (“ATS”), 28 U.S.C. 1350	4
Alien Tort Statute Reform Act, S. 1874, 109th Cong. (2005)	14
Exec. Order No. 13,126, 64 Fed. Reg. 32,383, § 1 (June 16, 1999).....	19
Frederick Douglass Trafficking Victims Prevention and Protection Reauthorization Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-425, 132 Stat. 5472	14
Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 102(b)(3), 114 Stat. 1464	20
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-193, 117 Stat. 2875	14
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-164, 119 Stat. 3558	14
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-14, 127 Stat. 54	14
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044.....	14

LEGAL FILINGS

U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) (No. 16-499)	7
U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) (No. 10-1491)	8
U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Affirmance, <i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012) (No. 11-88)	15
U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Nestle v. Doe</i> (U.S. Nos. 19-416 & 453)	17
U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, <i>Corrie v. Caterpillar</i> , 503 F.3d 974, 997 (9th Cir. 2007) (No. 05-36210)	9
U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, <i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005) (No. 00-56603)	9
U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, <i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) (No. 79-6090)	8
U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) (Nos. 94-9035, 94-9069)	9
U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) (No. 10-1491)	16
U.S. Br. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, <i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 470 U.S. 1003 (1985) (No. 83-2052)	9
Declaration of Assistant Secretary of State for	

the Bureau of Int'l Narcotics and Law Enforcement Affairs, <i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2007) (No. 01-1980)	9
Letter from William H. Taft IV, Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005) (No. 03-2860)	9
Letter from William H. Taft IV, Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005) (No. 01-1357).....	9
U.S. Statement of Interest in <i>Von Dardel v. U.S.S.R.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1990) (No. 84-0353).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anne-Marie Burley, The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor, 83 Am. J. Int'l L. 469 (1989)	13
Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights & Labor, U.S. Dep't of State, U.S. Government Approach on Business and Human Rights (2013).....	21
Colin Powell, Sec'y of State, U.S. Dep't of State, Remarks at Awards for Corporate Excellence (Oct. 1, 2002)	22
Cong. Research Serv., RL32118, CRS Report for Congress: The Alien Tort Statute: Legislative History and Executive Branch Views, fn. 109 (2003).....	9
E. Anthony Wayne, Assistant Sec'y of State for Econ. & Bus. Affairs, U.S. Dep't of State, An- nouncement of "Voluntary Principles on Security and Human Rights" (Dec. 20, 2000)	20
John Kerry, Sec'y of State, U.S. Dep't of State,	

Remarks at the 15th Annual Awards for Corporate Excellence (Jan. 29, 2014)	22
Kevin R. Carter, Amending the Alien Tort Claims Act: Protecting Human Rights or Closing off Corporate Accountability, 38 Case W. Reserve J. Int'l L. 646–647 (2007).....	14
Lorne W. Craner, Assistant Sec'y of State for Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, U.S. Dep't of State, Promoting Corporate Social Responsibility Abroad: The Human Rights and Democracy Perspective, Remarks at the 2002 Surrey Memorial Lecture (June 18, 2002).....	20
Madeleine K. Albright, Sec'y of State, U.S. Dep't of State, Remarks at Presenting Inaugural Corporate Excellence Awards (Dec. 21, 1999)....	22
Mark P. Lagon, Director, Office to Monitor and Combat Trafficking in Persons, U.S. Dep't of State, Remarks at InterAction: Child Trafficking and Labor Prevention Programs (Sept. 16, 2008).	19
Michael R. Pompeo, Sec'y of State, U.S. Dep't of State, Remarks at the 2018 Trafficking in Persons Report Launch Ceremony (June 28, 2018).....	19
Michael R. Pompeo, Sec'y of State, U.S. Dep't of State, Remarks, Promoting and Protecting Human Rights (Sept. 23, 2020).....	22
NORC, University of Chicago, Assessing Progress in Reducing Child Labor in Cocoa Growing Areas of Côte d'Ivoire and Ghana	20
Susan Rice, U.S. National Security Advisor, Remarks at Human Rights First Annual Summit: Human Rights: Advancing American Interests and Values (Dec. 4, 2013).....	25

U.N. Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights: Implementing the United Nations “Protect, Respect and Remedy” Framework (2011).....	21
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Trump Administration Strongly Warns U.S. Businesses Against Contributing to China’s Human Rights Abuses (July 1, 2020)	22
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 2020 List of Goods Produced by Forced or Indentured Child Labor	20
